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FY26 Second Year Budget Update
Preliminary Budget

General Fund Budget FY26 
(Original)

FY26 Y2
(Preliminary)

Revenue $163M $165M

Expenditures $163M $167M

Surplus/(Deficit) $89K ($2.4M)
Values are rounded to the nearest million, unless noted otherwise.
FY26 Original is the FY26 Budget Plan approved with the Two-Year Budget on June 24, 2024.



Projected Revenues
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FY25
(Original)

FY25
(Mid-Year)

FY26
(Original)

FY26 Y2
(Preliminary)

Total Revenues $161M $162M $163M $165-167M
Sales Taxes $37 $37 $38 $37
Transient Occupancy Tax $33 $33 $33 $33
Property Taxes $28 $28 $29 $29
Other Taxes $15 $15 $15 $15
Parking Fines $7 $7 $7 $7
Parking Meters $7 $7 $7 $7
City Permits $8 $8 $8 $8
All Other Revenue $25 $27 $26 $28
Values are rounded to the nearest million, unless noted otherwise.
FY26 Original is the FY26 Budget Plan approved with the Two-Year Budget on June 24, 2024.
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$163M FY26 (Original) → FY26 Y2 $164M (Preliminary)

+$2.2M Wages & Benefits
3 Positions added in FY25 & 

Cost of Living Increases 

+$300K 
Insurance 

Premium Increases

+$375K 
Pride Production 
& Traffic Control

(-$1.2M) 
Offsets from One-

Time Items

+$127K 
Halloween 

Production Services

Base Expenditure Budget
Major Elements



Operational Changes
$167M Base Budget + Requests
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Community Safety
• Sherriff’s Contract Anticipated 

COLA/Liability
• Additional Emergency Radios
• Additional Security Cameras
• Security Camera Contract 

Services for Halloween Event
• Contracts with County to 

Address Coyotes and Mobile 
Food Vendor Enforcement

Community Services
• Production & Traffic Control 

Costs for Pride and Halloween
• Expanded Juneteenth 

Programing
• Outdoor Ice-Skating Rink 
• Roller-Skating Rink 

Programming Enhancements
• Expanded Programming for 

Youth and Adult Sports Leagues
• Russian Library Grant Increase

Development Support
• Capital Program Owner’s 

Representative Services
• Capital Project Management 

Software 
Finance & Technology

• Business License Tax Administration 
and Compliance Services 

• Transition Document Management 
System to a Cloud-Based System

• Virtual Server Infrastructure 
Replacement

Communications
• Expanded Digital Communications 

and  Engagement Tools
• Expanded Photography Service and 

City Events and Activities
General Operations

• Wages & Benefits 
• Board & Commissions Stipends
• Property & Earthquake Insurance 

Human Services & Rent Stabilization
• Social Services Contracts Annual 

Increase 
• Production of Educational Videos to 

Increase Awareness of City Programs 
and Services

Economic Development & Arts 
• 2026 Arts Programming in 

Recognition of Black History Month
• Minimum Wage Enforcement 

Contract Services Increase
Public Works

• Holloway Interim Housing 
Maintenance and Utilities

• Lighting Assessment
• Matthew Shepard Human Rights 

Triangle Conceptual Design
• Parking Management Program 

Enhancements and Transition to 
User-Paid Convenience Fees

• Maintenance Contract Annual 
Increases 
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Social Services Budget

$0.0M $1.0M $2.0M $3.0M $4.0M $5.0M $6.0M $7.0M $8.0M

Social Service Contracts

Transit Programs

Wages & Benefits

Programs & Services

Sheriff MET Team

Other Operating Costs

Care Team

Boards & Commissions

 FY21

 FY22

 FY23

 FY24

 FY25

Note: Slide revised to remove year-end rollovers and show only original approved budgets after the 4/22 Subcommittee meeting
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Social Services Budget

Expenditures 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Boards & Commissions 49,100 45,200 22,500 22,500 22,500 22,500 

Care Team -   -   19,243 -   2,914,000 2,614,000 

Other Operating Costs 363,406 330,246 371,140 401,613 400,596 453,965 

Sheriff MET Team 593,689 593,689 494,085 501,373 539,527 550,242 

Programs & Services 784,796 472,439 614,145 650,140 1,017,684 1,064,204 

Wages & Benefits 2,088,529 2,483,068 2,643,322 2,854,926 2,509,090 2,754,740 

Transit Programs+ 3,919,104 3,307,959 3,759,727 4,120,597 4,356,727 4,245,913 

Social Services Contracts 5,102,713 5,102,713 5,204,267 6,403,852 6,868,250 7,002,743 

Total $     12,901,337 $     12,335,314 $     13,128,428 $     14,955,001 $     18,628,375 $     18,708,307 

Notes: 
• Some items are budgeted in other divisions (e.g., Sheriff MET team, select transit programs). 
• Values are reflective of original approved budgets. 
• Slide revised to remove year-end rollovers and show only original approved budgets after the 4/22 Subcommittee meeting



Positions
Historic Changes

Position Count FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
City Manager 1 1 1 1 1
Assistant City Manager 2 1 1 1 1
Deputy City Manager 0 1 1 1 1
Department Director 8 10 9 9 9
Assist. Department Director 0 0 0 1 1
Division Manager 25 26 25 24 24
Non-Management Staff 202 211 215 219 226
Total Positions 238 250 252 256 263

Added/Deleted Positions FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Aquatics Coordinator 1 Accounting/Finance Specialist 1 Asst. Dir. of Community Development 1 Administrative Specialist IV 1
Building Maintenance Engineer 1 Administrative Specialist IV 3 Diversity & Inclusion Officer 1 GIS Solutions Engineer (Systems Eng.) 1
Business Development Manager 1 Building & Safety Permit Technician 1 Engineering Permit Technician 1 Project Development Administrator 1
Deputy City Manager 1 Digital Media Officer 1 Innovation Officer 1 Recreation Specialist 1
Director of Community Services 1 Senior Administrative Analyst 1 Public Safety Manager 1 Senior Plan Check Engineer 1
Director of Economic Development 1 Senior Administrative Specialist 1 Public Works Inspector 1 Senior Planner 2
Fac. & Land. Maint. Superintendent 1 Administrative Specialist III (2) Recreation Leader I 5
Information Tech. Systems Analyst 1 Digital Media Manager (1) Recreation Specialist 1
Lead Maintenance Technician 1 Dir. of Facilities & Recreation Services (1) Specialist (Social Services) 1
Public Safety Specialist 1 Finance and Insurance Coordinator (1) Supervisor (Social Services) 1
Recreation Coordinator 1 Staff Attorney (1) Innovation Manager (1)
Recreation Specialist 1 Mediator (1)
Senior Lifeguard 1 Public Safety Administrator (1)
Senior Maintenance Technician 1 Recreation Leader I (3)
Administrative Analyst (1) Recreation Leader II (1)
Assistant City Manager (1) Senior Innovation Analyst (1)

Strategic Initiatives Manager (1)
Transp. & Transit Operations Tech. (1)

Net Change - 25 12 2 4 7
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+12

250 252 256 263

+2 +4 +7

238



Budgeted Positions - History

Positions FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
7/1/24 

FY25
2/18/25 

FY26
Proposed

City Manager 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Assistant City Manager 2 1 1 1 1 1 1

Deputy City Manager 0 1 1 1 1 1 1

Department Director 8 10 9 9 9 9 9

Assistant Dept. Director 0 0 0 1 1 1 1

Division Manager 25 26 25 24 24 24 25

Non-Management Staff 202 211 215 219 223 226 236

Total Positions 238 250 252 256 260 263 274
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FY26 Positions Detail
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Organizational 
Chart 



FY26 Positions Detail
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FY26 Position Detail (1 of 2)
Division # Requested Position # Recommended Position 

Revenue 1 Accounting/Finance Specialist -
General Accounting 1 Accounting/Finance Specialist 2 Accounting/Finance Specialist
Media & Marketing 1 Administrative Specialist III 1 Administrative Specialist III
Rent Stabilization 1 Mediator 1 Mediator
Rent Stabilization 1 Staff Attorney 1 Staff Attorney
Rent Stabilization 1 Rent Stabilization Coordinator -
Recreation Services 1 Recreation Superintendent 1 Recreation Superintendent
Recreation Services 1 Recreation Specialist -
Recreation Services 1 Recreation Coordinator -
Community Development - Sr. Admin Analyst (position reclass) -
Building & Safety 1 Principal Plan Check Engineer 1 Principal Plan Check Engineer
Engineering 1 Engineering Permit Technician - One-Year Temporary Position
Engineering 1 Public Works Inspector -
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FY26 Position Detail (2 of 2)
Division # Requested Position # Recommended Position 

UDAS 1 Architectural & Urban Designer - One-year Temporary Position
Arts 1 Arts Coordinator* 1 Arts Coordinator*
Business Development 1 Business Development Specialist -
Business Development 1 Sr. Administrative Analyst -
Long Range Planning 1 Sr. Administrative Analyst -
Long Range Planning 2 Assistant Planner 1 Assistant Planner
Long Range Planning 1 Transp. Program Administrator -
Transportation & Mobility+ - 1 Division Manager 
Transportation & Mobility+ - 1 Division Technician
Total 20 Requested Positions 11 Approved Positions
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* Arts Coordinator Position was approved on 6/24/2024 for City Playhouse. 
   Arts Coordinator and Innovation Officer not budgeted in FY26.
+ Transportation & Mobility is proposed as a division for FY26.



FY26 Position Recommendations
Division # Recommended Position 

Arts* 1 Arts Coordinator*
Building & Safety 1 Pr. Plan Check Engineer
Engineering - One-Year Temporary Position
General Accounting 2 Accounting/Finance Specialist
Long Range Planning 1 Assistant Planner
Media & Marketing 1 Administrative Specialist III
Rent Stabilization 1 Mediator
Rent Stabilization 1 Staff Attorney
Recreation Services 1 Recreation Superintendent
Transportation & Mobility+ 1 Division Manager 
Transportation & Mobility+ 1 Division Technician
Total (both pages) 11 Recommended Positions
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* Arts Coordinator Position was approved on 6/24/2024 for City Playhouse. 
   Arts Coordinator and Innovation Officer not budgeted in FY26.
+ Transportation & Mobility is proposed as a division for FY26.
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FY26 Temporary Staffing
Supplemental Budget Requests

Division (Request) Amount Recommended

General Accounting 
(ERP Implementation) $237K None. $250K One-Time Budget in FY25-FY26.

Neighborhood & Business Safety
(Administrative Support) $117K None. $225K Ongoing Budget to support Citywide 

temporary staffing needs. Coordinate with HR.

Recreation Services 
(Aquatics Assistant & Lifeguard II) $567K

None. $2.0M Ongoing Budget to support Recreation 
programs. Utilize current budget and establish new 
classifications for Aquatics Assistant and Lifeguard II.

Total $1.2M



May 5
Council Item:

Priorities 
Discussion

May 19
Council Item:

 Organizational 
Updates

June 9
Council Item:

Budget 
Receive & File

June 23
Council Item:

Budget 
Discussion & 

Adoption 

July 1
FY26 Budget 

Implementation 

Next Steps – Spring 2025
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Questions & Discussion
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Thank you
Budget Information 
weho.org/budget

Open Data
weho.cleargov.com

http://www.weho.org/budget
http://weho.cleargov.com/
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